The State objected to any credit being given for GPS monitoring as the Defendant had

a revocation hearing and violations while on bond.

The Defendant filed a motion to reconsider this sentence on September 26, 2023, requesting

the Court give the Defendant full credit for one thousand one hundred ninety-two (1,192) days ofcredit

for monitored house arrest, and to reconsider the active sentence of twenty-five (25) years suspended

to eleven (11) years. That Motion was granted. The State requests the Court reopen sentencing and

deny credit for monitored house arrest pursuant to§ 24-13-40 (4).

[...]

On September 25, 2023, the Defendant pied guilty to Voluntary Manslaughter, this Court

sentenced the Defendant to twenty-five (25) years suspended to eleven (11) years of active time and

gave him half of the requested credit for pre-trial house arrest under GPS monitoring, which was five

hundred ninety-six (596) days.

On September 26, 2023, the Defendant filed a motion to reconsider this sentence, requesting

credit for all of the time the defendant spent on house arrest as well as a reconsideration of time

sentenced to SCDC. 2

On Sept 28, 2023 the State filed a Response to Motion to Reconsider Sentence (See State's

[...]

The State is asking the Court to follow the statute and not give

credit for monitored house arrest based on the admitted and founded violations and partial revocation

while out on bond.

Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons, the State contends that granting one thousand one hundred ninety-two

( 1, 192) days of pretrial credit is prohibited by § 24-13-40, and request that the Court reopen the

Defendant's sentencing hearing and deny any credit for monitored house arrest in accordance with the

law.

Respectfully Submitted,

ssistant Solicitor
Ninth Judicial Circuit